HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4678 of 2021

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. : 4678 of |
2021
 Date of filing complaint; | 02.12,2021 |
| First date of hearing: 25.01.2022
_Date of decision  : | 25.01.2022

1. | Jogender Kapoor

2. | Angad Kapoor
Both R/o: ECI-F-401, Essel Tower, M.G.

Road, Gurugram Complainants
Versus
M/s Neo Developers Private Limited
l R/0: 32 B, Pusa Road, New Delhi-110005 Respondent
CORAM: i s
Dr. KK Khandelwal i Chairman |
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal Member
APPEARANCE: |
Sh. Hemant Phogat (Advocate] Complainant
Sh. Venket Rao (Advocate) Respondent
ORDER

The present complaint has been filed by the complainant/allottee
under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development)
Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real
Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the
Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is
inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all

obligations, responsibilities and functions under the provision of
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allottee as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.

Unit and project related details

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the

amount paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing over

the possession and delay period, if any, have been detailed in the

following tabular form:

20.11.2015

S.No. Heads Information
1. | Project name and location | “Nep Square” Sec 109, Dwarka
‘Expressway, Gu FUEram
2. Project area 3116 acres
3. Nature of the project Commercial colony Al
4. | DTCP license no. and | 102 of 2008 dated 15.05.2008
| validity status valid up to 14.05.2022 .
5. Name of licensee M/s Shrimaya Buildcon Pvt. Ltd |
6. |RERA  Registered/ nol Registered
registered vide registration no. 109 of
2017 dated 24.08.2017
RERA Registration valid uf 23.08.2021 i
o
7. Unit no, Priority n0.58,3rd floor
[Annexure C1 at page no.22A of
the complaint|
8. Unit  measurin g [super 400 sq. ft.
area) [Annexure C1 at page no.22A of
the complaint)
9. | Date of allotment letter N/A |
10. | Date of execation of | 20.11.2015 i
builder buyer agreement |Annexure C1 at page no.19 of the
complaint]
11. | Date of Memorandum of b T

Page 2 of 43




 HARERA
b GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 4678 of 2021

understanding

12,

[Annexure C2 at page no.35 of the
complaint]

Date of commencement of
construction of the project

The construction date has not
provided in the file. The counsel

for the respondent submitted that
for the same Project in other

matters, the authority has
decided the date of construction
as 15.12.2015 which was agreed

to be taken as date of start ol
construction. |

13

Payment plan

| Assured Return plan
~ || Page 60 of the reply|

14.

Assured return clause

[".i:m-lnfhmu i - |

The company shall pay a monthly
assured return of Rs.36,000/- on
the total amount received with
effect from 20.11.2015 after
deduction of tax at source and
Service [ax, cess or any other levy
which s due and payable by the
allottee to the company in
accordance with the payment
schedule annexed as annexure 1.
Themonthly assured return shall
be paid to the allottee until the
commencement of the first lease
on the said unit,

15.

Possession Clause

Clause 3 of MOU

The company shall complete the
construction of the said building
Jeomplex within which the said
space is located within 36
months from the date of
execution of agreement or from
the start of construction
whichever is later. However as
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construction completion date
shall be deemed to be the date —‘
when application or grant of
completion/occupancy certificate |
is made, The application for OC
was moved on 29.06.2021 as per
reply. The OC for the tower in
which unit is situated has not
been granted by DTCP so far. The
possession of the unit can only he
handed over once OC is granted.

16. | Due date of completion of | 15.12.2018

construction | No specific due date of possessio

has been mentioned In the BBA o

MaoU but to safeguard the interes
of allottee, a provision of assure

return has been made which
comes out to be more than the
delayed possession  charges
applicable, if there was 2
stipulation of specific due date o

possession and
penaltes/compensation
il applicable thereafter.
17. | Total sale consideration Rs.39,27,200/-
[Annexure C2 at page no.37 of the
complaint|
18. | Total amount paid by the | Rs.43,03,285/-
complainants [As per account statement at page
63 of the reply)
19, | Offer of possession Not offered
20, | Occupation Certificate Not received
21. | Assured amount received Rs.15,61,200/-
by the complainants [As per account statement at page
63 of the reply|

B. Facts of the complaint;
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It is submitted that the complainants had booked a restaurant
space bearing no.58 on third floor , having its super area of 400 sq.
ft. in the upcoming project of the respondent named “Neo
square’  situated in sector-109, Dwarka Expressway, Gurugram
for a total Basic Sale consideration of Rs.39,27,200/- and

complainants had paid a sum of Rs.45,15,637/- which includes the
service tax, EDC and IDC.

The buyer's agreement and memorandum of understanding were
executed between the respondent and the complainants on
20.11.2015. As per clause 3 of MOU dated 20.11.2015 the
respondent was required to deliver the pessession of the said unit
within 36 months from the date of execution of MOU. The
respondent has delayed the projection knowingly and
intentionally and the possession of the unit was supposed to be
delivered by November 2018.

The complainants had purchased the above said unit on "Assured
Return Plan", whereby the developer has assured the
complainants to pay a monthly assured return of Rs.36,000/- with
effect from 20.11.2015 until the commencement of first lease on

the said unit.

That, as per clause-4 of the MOU dated 20.11.2015, the
respondent was/is under legal obligation and is bound to pay the
assured return of Rs.36,000/- with effect from 20.11.2015.The
respondent in an illegal manner stopped paying the assured
return, which is due from July 2019 in utter contravention of its

owWn commitment.
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The complainants have taken all possible requests and gestures to

persuade the respondent, whereby requesting it to pay the
monthly assured return but the respondent miserably failed in
doing so and to meet the just and fair demand of the complainants
and completely ignored the request of the complainants. That, till
today the complainants had not received any satisfactory reply
from the respondent regarding payment of monthly assured
returns toe them. The respondent has not paid assured return to
the complainants despite promises done and representation made
by the respondent. In this way, the respondent has violated the
terms and conditions of the buyer's agreement /MOU and
promises made at the time of booking of said unit.

The respondent has committed grave deficiency in services by not
paying assured returns as was promised at the time of sale of the
said unit, which amounts te unfair trade practice which is immoral
and illegal. The respondent has also criminally misappropriated
the money paid by the complainants as sale consideration of the
said unit by not paying the assured returns to the complainants.
The respondent has also acted fraudulently and arbitrarily by
inducing the complainants to buy the unit on the basis of its false
and frivolous promises and representations about the assured

returns.

That it is pertinent to mention here that the complainants on
demand of respondent have paid VAT charges worth
Rs.2,05,840/- to the respondent in the month of May 2017. The
respondent now again illegally and unlawfully raised demand
waorth Rs.3,09,855/- on the pretext of VAT and has also imposed a
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penalty of Rs.1,48,239/- on account of non- payment of their

illegal, unlawful, unjustified and vague demand of VAT. The
complainants have paid and satisfied all the demands of payment
raised by the respondent. The cause of action accrued in favour of
the complainants and against the respondent, when complainants
had booked the said unit and it further arose when respondent
failed /neglected to pay the assured returns. The cause of action is

continuing and is still subsisting on day-to-day basis,

C. Relief sought by the complainant:

10. The complainant has suught.félluwlng relief(s):

11.

I. Direct the respondent to pay the assured return as per the
terms and conditions of the MOU dated 20.11.2015.

il. Direct the respondent to pay the delayed possession charges
to the complainants.

iil. Direct the respondent to waive off the VAT amounting to
Rs.3,09,855/- and penalty of Rs.1.48239/-

iv. Direct the respondent to pay Rs.30,000/- as litigation

EXPENSsEes.

Reply by respondent

It is submitted that, for the allotted unit the complainants agreed
to pay basic sale price of Rs.3927.200/- In addition, the
complainants agreed to pay on demand of the respondent EDC,
IDC, IFMS, Security Deposit, PLC, GST, developmental charges, all
taxes, charges, levies, cesses, stamp duties, registration charges,
administrative charges, property tax, as may be applicable on the
unit. That till date the complainants have paid Rs.43,03,285/-
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against the unit which includes the Basic Sale Price, EDC/IDC of
Rs.1,48,191/- and GST/S. Tax of Rs. 22,054 /-,

It is submitted that the complainant was in search of making

investment in the real estate sector, thus visited the sales office of
the respondent and had a meeting with the representatives of the
respondent. After being satisfied with the competency and
capacity of the respondent builder the complainants had agreed to
opt for the “Assured Return Plan" floated by the respendent
Accordingly, a completely separate Memorandum of Understating
dated 20.11.2015 was executed between the complainants and the
respondent. This MOU governed the terms of payving assured
returns and leasing thereof. It is pertinent to note that the
complainants had purchased the commercial space not for their
personal use as an end user but to earn return on the same, as an
investor. Thus, theres no cause of action arising for filing of the
present complaint nor any yisible understanding to book the

respondent for any legal charges.

That in terms of the MOU, it is submitted that the respondent has
already paid an amount of Rs. 15,61,200/- as assured return to the

complainants till date.

Further it is brought to the attention of this Hon'ble authority that
a reading of the MOU clearly stipulated that the complainants had
booked the premise only for the purpose of gaining commercial
advantage and not for self-use. It is pertinent to note that, the
complainants agreed that it shall not utllise the premises for its

own personal usage and can be used only for the purposes ol
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leasing through the respondent, in accordance with the terms of

the MOU. The clauses from the MOU clearly specifies that the
relationship of the complainants with the respondent is not that of
a builder-buyer. It is also pertinent to mention that the MOU and
the buyer's agreement are two distinct and separate agreements,

each having its own purpose.

The buyer's agreement and the assured return agreement both

contain rights and obligations of parties which are not identical of
each other, even though the agreements are connected, Therefore,
both these documents cannot be treated as a single document
enumerating the same rights and obligations. This has been held
by the High Court of Delhi in the matter of M/S SERENITY REAL
ESTATE PRIVATE LIMITED VS BLUE COAST INFRASTRUCTURE
DEVELOPMENT PRIVATE LIMITED [ARB. P. 796/2016) in clause
11,

“11. It is apparent from the above that the Arbitration clause in
the Assured Return Agreement is materially different from the
Arbitration clause contained in the Space Agreement. Although the
Agreements are connected the rights and abligotions of the parties
under the said agreements are nat identical. Thus, it is difficult to
accept the Respondent's contention that the-arbitration clouse in
the space agreement would prevail over the Arbitration clause in
the later agreement,

Setti f ! | R ireadv Patd with detay- 4
handing over charger. ifany.
That in a very recent judgment dated 30.06.2020 in the matter of
Daldeej Kaur Gill vs M/s Sushma Buildtech Limited (CC No.
1417 of 2019) the Hon'ble Real Estate Regulatory Authority,
Punjab held that the payment of assured return does not fall
within the ambit of the RERA Act, 2016, Thus, any relief pertaining
FPage 9 of 43
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to assured return claimed thereof is not covered under the
provisions of the RERA Act, 2016. The Hon'ble Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Punjab, further held that allowing the

payment of both interest on delay in handing over possession and
payment of assured return would amount to unjust enrichment of
the complainant. The relevant part of the judgment is refterated

below for ready reference::

6 vl this account, the complainant hos seught continuation
of the payment of the “ossured returns” promised by the
respondent at the time of initial allotment. However, this is a
matter not covered wunder the provisions of the Act. Under Section
thereaf, any delay in possession is to be compensated by the
payvrent of interest and the claimed rellef of “assured return”
cannot be allowed under this Act, Further, ullowing the payment of
both interest ond assured retwra” would amount to umjust
enrichment of the complainant. .........."

That in terms of its findings, the Hon'ble Real Estate Regulatory
Authority, Punjab, passed the following directions:

"7 fil. The amount paid by the respondent to the complainant by
way of ‘assured return’ would be allowed to set off against the
payment of interest as above,”

It is submitted that the respondent has already paid an amount of
Rs. 15,61,200/- as assured return to the complainant till date.
That in terms of the aforementioned judgment of the Hon'ble Real
Estate Regulatory Authority, Punjab, the respondent should also
treat in parity. Without specifically admitting anything, it is
humbly submitted that if any interest were to be paid to the
complainant for any delay in handing over possession, the amount
already paid by way of assured return should be allowed to be set

off against such interest.

Banning Of Unregulated Deposit Schemes Act, 2019
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It is noteworthy in the present situation, that in order to provide a

comprehensive mechanism to ban the unregulated deposit
schemes, other than the deposits taken in the ordinary course of
business, Parliament has passed an act titled as “The Banning of
Unregulated Deposit Schemes Act, 2019" (hereinafter referred to
as "BUDS Act").

It is also provided that in respect of a respondent, “deposit" shall
have the same meaning as assigned to it under the Companies Act,
2013. Sub Section 31 of Seetion 2 of the Companies Act provides
that “deposit” includes any receipt of money by way of depesit or
loan or in any other form by a respondent but dees not include
such categories of amount as may be prescribed in consultation
with the Reserve Bank of India. The Companies (Acceptance of
Deposits) Rules, 2014(herein after referred to as "deposit rules”)
in sub - rule 1{c) of Rule 2 sets out what is not included in the
definition of deposits.

One of the amounts as set outin sub rule (1)(c)(xii)(b} of Rule 2 of
the Deposit Rules (ie. which is not a deposit) is an advance,
accounted for in any manner whatsoever, received in connection
with consideration for an immovable property under an
agreement or arrangement, provided that such advance is
adjusted against such property in accordance with the terms of

the agreement or the arrangement.

Therefore, the agreements of these kinds, may, after 2019, and if
any assured return is paid thereon or continued therewith may be
in complete contravention of the BUDS Act. It is submitted that for

this very reason post coming into force of the said BUDS Act in
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2019, the respondent was forced to stop payment of any assured

return.

The BUDS Act provides for two forms of deposit schemes, namely
regulated deposit schemes and unregulated deposit schemes.
Thus, for any deposit scheme, for not to fall foul of the provisions
of the BUDS Act, must satisfy the requirement of being a
'Regulated Deposit Scheme' as opposed to unregulated deposit
scheme. Hence, the main object of the BUDS Act is to provide for a

comprehensive mechanism to ban unregulated deposit scheme.

Further, any orders or continuation of payment of any assured
return or any directions thereof may be completely contrary to
the subsequent act passed pest RERA Act, which, is not violating
the obligations or provisions of the RERA Act. Therefore, enforcing
an obligation on a promoter against a Central Act which is
specifically banned, may be contrary to the central legislation
which has come up to stop the menace of unregulated deposit.

It is most humbly submitted that the cemplaint at hand is not
maintainable before this Ld. Autherity as the Ld. Authority does
not have the jurisdiction to try & decide the present matter, as the
dispute is arising from the clauses of the MOU and not from the
clauses of the buyer's agreement. That as per the terms of the
MOU any dispute arising from the MOU will ve resolved by way of
Arbitration only. It was mutually agreed in Clause 17 and Clause
18 of MOU, executed between the complainants and the
respondent, that in case of dispute and differences between the

parties, the matter shall be referred for arbitration of a sole
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arbitrator appointed in terms of Arbitration and Conciliation Act,

2015, or the courts at Delhi only shall have the jurisdiction to
entertain any dispute between the parties. Thus, this Authority is
barred by the presence of the arbitration clause.

Clause 17 are reproduced herein below for the ready reference:

Clause 17: "That in case of dispute and differences between the
parties arising eut of or in relation to this MOU, the matter shail bo
referred for arbitration to a sole arbitrator to be appainted in terms
of Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 2015, The award tendered by
the arbitrater shall be final and binding upon the parties The fee of
the arbitrator and expenses of the arbitration shall be equally
divided between the parties. The proceedings shall be governed by
Arbitration and Conciliation Act. 1996, The venue of Arbitration
shall be New Delhi alone and the language of arbitration shall be
English. The award given by the arbitrator shall be [final and
binding between the Parties.”

Clause 18 is reproduced hereinunder for the ready reference:

Clause 18: "That the Courts at Delhi only shall have the jurisdiction
to entertain any dispute between the parties No other court shall
have any jurisdiction to adiudicate upon the dispute betweer the
parties.

It is apparent from the facts of the present complaint that the
main purpose of the present complaint is to harass the respondent
by engaging and igniting frivolous issues with ulterior motives to
pressurize the respondent company. The complainant wants to
gain unjust enrichment from the respondent, even after the
respondent has paid an amount of Rs. 1561,200/- as assured

return to the complainant.

It is relevant to mention that the complainants herein have clearly

violated the duties of an Allottee provided under section 19(&) of
the Real Estate [Regulation and Development) Act, 2016, That as
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per Section 19 (6) of the Act, it is the duty of the Allottee to make
timely payments in the manner as agreed between the parties and
within the time specified in the Agreement signed between the
Allottee and the Builder/Promoter. That the relevant portion of
Section 19 (6) of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development)

Act, 2016 is reproduced herein below for the ready reference:

Section 19 (8] : "Every Allottee, who has entered into an agregment
or sale to toke an apartment, plot or bullding as the case may be,
under section 13, shall be responsible to moke necessary payments
in the manner and within the time as specified in the said
agreement for sale and shnﬂ.pujl.i at the proper time and place, the
share of the registration charges municipal toxes, water and
electricity charges, maintenance charges, ground rent, and other
charges, if any.”

That in the present case, the complainants have not obliged its
duties as per the buyer's agreement and further has not made the
payments as per the agreed timeline. In these circumstances, the
complainants are estopped from raising any allegations against
the promoter as the complainants themselves are at fault Further
it is brought to the attention of the Authority that though the
complainants may have cleared the basic sale price of the said
commercial property, but they are stll liable to pay all other
charges such as IFMS5, security deposit, duties, taxes, levies etc.
when demanded. The same has been clearly agreed to in clause &
of the Mol,

That there exist outstanding amounts to the tune of Rs. 6,24, 858/-
that stands due and payable on part of the complainant till date.
That in the light of the facts mentioned herein, the complainant

cannot be allowed to take the benefit of his own wrong.
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It is submitted that the respondent had on many occasions
intimated the complainants regarding the outstanding dues and
requested them to make the payments, but the complainants had
paid no heed to them. Therefore, the complainants are in vialation
of provisions of section 19 of the RERA Act, by not paying its dues
TIMELY PAYMENT 15 THE ESSENCE OF THE AGREEMENT:

That it is pertinent to note herein that the buyer's agreement in
Clause 4.4 executed between the parties clearly stipulates that
the entire relationship of the builder and the complainants herein
is founded on timely payments by the complainants. That timely
payment of installments s the essence of the agreement. Any
default in such payments hampers the construction process of the
said space as well as the whole project. The complainants agreed
to make all payments as per the payment plan annexed to the
agreement and/or when demanded as per clause 4.4 of the

agreement. Clause 4.4is reiterated for ready reference:

“That the timely payment of installments as stated in Payment Plan
(Annexure-] and applicable. stamp duty, registration fee
maintenance chorges, service fay, BOCW Cess, ﬂn_ﬂ' ather charges
and taxes payvable under this Agreement and/or law as and when
demanded is the essénce ﬂfthﬁ%ewnmt"

It is also to be noted that the complainants being in default of the
same cannot complain about the incapacity of the respondent to

timely complete the project.

FE 1N : 1.3 (A aRchARRLANT Y TR LG LI

It is humbly submitted that the respondent is raising the VAT
demands as per government regulations. That the rate at which
the respondent is charging the VAT amount is as per the

provisions of the Haryana Value Added Tax Act 2003. That VAT

Page 15 of 43



33.

34,

HARERA
- GURUGW Complaint No. 4678 of 2021

amount is payable on any amount received from the allottee till

June 2017, Accordingly, the VAT amounts have been demanded
from the complainants, as the same has been assessed and

demanded by the Competent Authority.

It is further submitted that the respondent has not availed the
Amnesty Scheme namely, Harvana Alternative Tax Compliance
Scheme for Contractors, 2016, floated by the Government of
Haryana, for the recovery of tax, interest, penalty or other dues
payable under the said HVAT Agt, 2003. To further substantiated
the same, the name of the respondent is not appearing in the list of
Builders, as circulated by the E_m:ise & Taxation Department
Haryana, who have opted for Lumpsum Scheme /Amnesty Scheme
under Rule 49A of HVAT Rules, 2003

It is further submitted that the demand of VAT is done as per
clause 11 of the' buyer's agreement. The aforesaid mentioned
clause clearly states that the Allotee is liable to pay interest on all
delayed payment of taxes, charges etc. The said clause is

reiterated below for ready reference:

“That the Allotee ayrees to pay all taxes, charges. levies, cesses,
applicable as op dated under any mame or category/heading and/
or levied in future-an the land and/or the sald complex and/or the
said space at all times, these would be including but not limited to
Service Tax, VAT, Development charges, Stamp Duties, Registrution
Charges, Electrical Energy Charges, Property Tax, Fire Fighting Tax
and the like. These shall be paid on demand and fn case of delay,
these shall be payable with interest by the Allottee",

Accordingly, the complainant is liable to pay the VAT amount, as
raised by the respondent.

) ion Certificate Applied f 20.06.2021
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That it is brought to the attention of this Ld. Authority that the
Respondent herein has already applied for the Issuance of the
Occupation Certificate by way of application dated 29.06.2021 and
the same is pending before the concerned Competent Authority.
Further, the respondent has received "Approval of Fire Fighting
Scheme” on 24.04.2020. Therefore, it cannot be concluded by any
stretch of imagination that the Respondent has not shown due
prudence in the timely execution of the Project But the
complainant has conveniently ignored all these facts and has
chosen to harp upon baseless and ill-founded allegations in the
present Complaint in order to tﬁ_i{ﬂ the benefit of his own wrong.

Therefore, the said Complaint is liable to be dismissed with costs.

It is pertinent to mention that the Respondent was committed to
complete the development of the Project and deliver the
possession of the units to the allottees as per the terms and
conditions of the MOU & BBA. [t is submitted that the Project of
the Respondent got adversely affected due to reasons beyond the
control of the Respondent like the impact of Good and Services
Act, 2017 the effect of demonetisation in last quarter of 2016
which stretches its. adverse -effect in various industrial,
construction, business area and the ongoing outbreak of Covid
Pandemic resulting into nationwide lock down. Also, in past few
years construction activities have also been hit by repeated bans
by the Courts/Tribunals/Authorities to curb pollution in Delhi-
NCR Region. In the recent past the Environmental Pollution
(Prevention and Control) Authority, NCR (EPCA) vide its
notification bearing no. EPCA-R/2019/1-49 dated 25.10.2019

banned construction activity in NCR during night hours (6 pm to 6
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am) from 26.10.2019 to 30.10.2019 which was later on converted
to complete ban from 1.11.2019 to 05.11.2019 by EPCA vide its
notification bearing no. R/2019/L-53 dated 01.11.2019. The
Hon'ble Supreme Court of India vide its order dated 04.11,2019
passed in writ petition bearing no. 13029/1985 titled as “M(
Mehta vs. Union of India” completely banned all construction
activities in Delhi-NCR which restriction was partly modified vide
order dated 09.12.2019 and was completely lifted by the Hon'ble
Supreme Court vide its order dated 14.02.2020. These bans forced
the  migrant labourers to return to their native
towns /states /villages creéating an acute shortage of labourers in
the NCR Region. Due to the said shortage the Construction activity
could not resume at full throttle even after the lifting of ban by the
Hon'ble Apex Court. Even before the normalcy could resume the
world was hit by the Cevid-19 pandemic. Therefore, it is safely
concluded that such force majeure conditions have adversely

affected the construction of the project.

It is humbly submitted that the complainants are liable to pay all
balance sale consideration -as may be demanded by the
respondent from time to time for being eligible to receive any
return from the respondent. It is pertinent to note that the
respondent is himself a defaulter and has pending dues amounting
to Rs. 6,24,858/- till date, That the complainants agreed to make
payment of all balance sale consideration otherwise the MOU
would be entitled to be terminated. Therefore, the default is on the
part of the complainants himself. Furthermore, till date the
respondent has already paid an amount of Rs. 15,61,200/- as

assured return to the complainants.
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It is reiterated that respondent has already paid an amount of Rs.
15,61,200/- as assured return to the complainant, It is most
humbly submitted that the grievances and allegation levied
against the respondent pertains to terms and conditions of the
MOU. It is noteworthy than the RERA Act 2016 governs only the
buyer's agreement which creates the relation of builder-buyer
between the complainant and the respondent. The respondent has
fulfilled all its obligations as per the buyer's agreement as a
promoter thus there is no violation of section 11(4)(a) of the
RERA Act, 2016. Further, the Ld. Authority has no jurisdiction to
adjudicate on the MOU executed between the parties, which is a
completely distinct and  separate agreement. Moreover, the
respondent has not violated any terms and conditions of the MOU

as wall,

It is submitted  that respondent has not criminally
misappropriated any money paid by the complainant but has only
utilized the same to complete the construction of the project. It is
pertinent to note that despite of all the force majeure conditions
and unforeseen circumstances that have risen in the last couple of
years, the respondent has already applied for the occupation
certificate and anticipates that the same will be issued by the

competent authority very socon.

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on
record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint
can be decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and

submission made by the parties.

E. Jurisdiction of the authority:
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The plea of the respondent regarding rejection of complaint on

ground of jurisdiction stands rejected. The authority observes that
it has territorial as well as subject matter jurisdiction to adjudicate

the present complaint for the reasons given below.

E.1 Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued
by Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of
Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire
Gurugram District for all p{il'.p@ae with offices situated in
Gurugram. In the present case, I.'h_e. project in question is situated
within the planning area of Gurugram district. Therefore, this
authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with the

present complaint.

E. 11 Subject matter jurisdiction

Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall
be responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section

11(4)(a) is reproduced as hereunder:
Section 11(4)(a)

Be respensible for all obligotions, responsibilities and functions
under the pravisions of this Aet or the rules and regulations made
thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to
the association of allottees, as the case may be, tll the convevance of
all the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case may be, to the
allottees, or the commaon areas to the association of allottees or the
competent authority, as the caxe may he;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations
cast upon the promaoters, the allottees and the real estate agents

under this Act and the rules and regulations made thereunder
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50, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority

has complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-
compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside
compensation which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if
pursued by the complainant at a later stage.

Findings on the objections raised by the respondent:

Objection regarding complainant is in breach of agreement

for non-invocation of arbitration.

The respondent has raised an gbjection that the complainant has
not invoked arbitration proceedings as per the provisions of flat
buyer’'s agreement which contains provisions regarding initiation
of arbitration proceedings in case of breach of agreement. The
following clause has ‘been incorporated wirit arbltration in the

buyer's agreement:

"Clause 22: That in case of any disputz/ difference between the
parties, including “in respect of interpretation of the present
agreement, the same shall be referved to arbitrotion of ¢ sole
arbitrotor oppointed by -the parties omutually. The venwe of
arbitration shall be New Delhi and the language of arbitration sholl
be English, The costs of arbitration shall be borne fointly by parties.
The arbitration proceedings shall be governed by the Arbitration and
Conciliation Act, 1966,

The respondent contended that as per the terms & conditions of
the application form duly executed between the parties, it was
specifically agreed that in the eventuality of any dispute, If any,
with respect to the provisional booked unit by the complainant,
the same shall be adjudicated through arbitration mechanism. The
authority is of the opinion that the jurisdiction of the authority
cannot be fettered by the existence of an arbitration clause in the

buyer's agreement as it may be noted that section 79 of the Act
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bars the jurisdiction of civil courts about any matter which falls

within the purview of this authority, or the Real Estate Appellate
Tribunal. Thus, the intention to render such disputes as non-
arbitrable seems to be clear. Also, section 88 of the Act says that
the provisions of this Act shall be in addition to and not in
derogation of the provisions of any other law for the time being in
force. Further, the authority puts reliance on catena of judgments
of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, particularly in National Seeds
Corporation Limited v. M. Madhusudhan Reddy & Anr. (2012) 2
SCC 506, wherein it has been held that the remedies provided
under the Consumer Protection Act are in addition to and not in
derogation of the other laws in force, consequently the authority
would not be bound to refer parties to arbitration even if the
agreement between the parties had an arbitration clause. Further,
in Aftab Singh and ors. v. Emaar MGF Land Ltd and ors.,
Consumer case no. 701 of 2015 decided on 13.07.2017, the
National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, New Delhi
(NCDRC) has held that the arbitration clause in agreements
between the complainant and builders could not circumscribe the
jurisdiction of a consumer, The relevant paras are reproduced

helow:

"49. Support o the above view Is also lent by Section 79 af
the recently enocted Real Estate [Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016 (for short “the Real Estote Act™)
Section 79 of the said Act reads as follows: -

9. Bar of jurisdiction - No civil court shall hove jurisdiction
to entertain any suit or proceeding in respect of any matter
which the Autharity or the adjudicating officer or the
Appellate Tribunal is empowered by or under this Act to
determine and no injunction shall be granted by any court or
ather authority fn respect of any action taken or to be tuken
in pursuance of any power conferred by ar under this Act.”
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It can thus, be seen that the said provision expressly
ousts the jurisdiction af the Civil Court in respect of any
matter which the Real Estate Regulotory Authority,
established under Sub-section (1) of Section 20 or the
Adjudicating Officer, appointed under Sub-section (1) of
Section 71 or the Real Estate Appellant Tribunal established
under Section 43 of the Real Estate Act, is empowered to
determine. Hence, in view of the binding dictum of the
Hon'ble Supreme Court in A Ayvaswamy (supra), the
matters/disputes, which the Authorities under the Real
Estate Act ore empowered to decide are non-arbitrabis,
notwithstanding an Arbitration Agreement between the
parties to such matters, which, to a large extent, are similar
to the disputes fulling for reselution under the Consumer Act.

56, Consequently, we unhesitatingly reject the arguments an
behalf of the Builder ond hold that an Arbitration Clause in
the afore-stated  kind aof Agreements befween the
Complainant -and  the Builder caonot circumscribe the
jurisdiction . of .« Copsumer Fora, notwithstanding the
amendments made to Section 8 of the Arbitration Act.*

44. While considering the issue of maintainability of a complaint
before a consumer forum/commission in the fact of an existing
arbitration clause in the builder buyer agreement, the Hon'ble
Supreme Courtin case titled as M/s £maar MGF Land Ltd. V.
Aftab Singh in revision petition no. 2629-30/2018 in civil
appeal no. 23512-23513 of 2017 decided on 10.12.2018 has
upheld the aforesaid judgement of NCDRC and as provided in
Article 141 of the Constitution of India, the law declared by the
Supreme Court shall be binding on all courts within the territory
of India and accordingly, the authority is bound by the aforesaid
view. The relevant para of the judgement passed by the Supreme

Court is reproduced below:

“25. This Court in the series of judgments as noticed above
considered the provisions of Consumer Protection Act, 1986
as well as Arbitration Act 1996 and laid down that
complaint under Consumer Protection Act being o special
remedy, despite there being an arbitration agreement the
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proceedings before Consumer Forum have to go on and no
error commitied by Consumer Forum on refecting the
application, There is reason for not interjecting proceedings
under Consumer Protection Act on the strengch on
arbitration agreement by Act, 1996, The remedy under
Consumer Protection Act is a remedy provided to o consumer
when there is a defect in any goods or services. The complmine
means any allegation in writing made by a complainant has
also been exploined in Section 2{c) of the Act. The remedy
under the Consumer Protection Act is confined to complaint
gy consumer of defined wnder the Act for defect ar
deficiencies caused by a service provider, the cheap and o
quick remedy has been provided to the cansumer which is the
object and purpose of thedct as noticed above.”

Therefore, in view of the above judgements and considering the
provisions of the Act, the autherity is of the view that complainant
is well within their rights to seek a special remedy available in a
beneficial Act such as the Consumer Protection Act, 1986 and Act
of 2016 instead of geing in for an arbitration, Hence, we have no
hesitation in holding that this authority has the requisite
jurisdiction to entertain the complaint and that the dispute does
not require to be referred to arbitration necessarily

Findings regarding relief sought by the complainant:

G.1 Direct the respondent to pay the assured return as per the

45,

terms and conditions of the MOU dated 20.11.2015,

While filing the claim petition besides delayed possession charges
of the allotted unit as per builder buyer agreement dated
20.11.2015, the claimant has also sought assured returns of
Rs.36,000/- on monthly basis i.e. 20.11,2015 till commencement
of first lease deed as per clause 4 of memorandum of
understanding dated 20.11.2015. It is pleaded that the respondent
has not complied with the terms and conditions of the agreement.

Though for some time the amount of assured return was paid but
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later on, the respondent refused to pay the same by taking a plea

of the Banning of Unregulated Deposit Schemes Act, 2019 (herein
after referred to as the Act of 2019), But that Act does not create a
bar for payment of assured return even after coming inte
operation and the payments made in this regard are protected as
per section 2(4](iii) of the above-mentioned Act. The plea of
respondent is otherwise and who took a stand that though it paid
the amount of Rs.15,61,200/- as assured return as promised vide
memorandum of understanding but did not pay the same amount
after coming into force of meﬂﬂ;tgf:ﬂl_] 19 as it was declared illegal.
Clause 4 of the Memorandum of understanding stipulates that -

"eie The Company.shall pay'a manthly assured retwrn of Rs
36,000/- on the total amountreceived with effect from 20112015
before deduction-gf Tax ot source ang service tax, cess or any other
lewy which is due and payable by the Allottes (5] to the
Company..... . The monthly assured return shall

be paid to the Aﬂﬂte&ﬁs} mrr# Hu commencement of the first lease
on the said unit.

An MoU can be considered as an agreement for sale interpreting
the definition of the "agreement for sale” under Section 2(c] of the
Act and broadly by taking into consideration the objects of the Act.
Therefore, the promoter and allottee would be bound by the
obligations contained in the memorandum of understanding and
the promotershall be responsible for all obligations,
responsibilities, and functions to the allottee as per the agreement
for sale executed inter se them under section 11(4)(a) of the Act.
An agreement defines the rights and liabilities of both the parties
le, promoter and the allottee and marks the start of new
contractual relationship between them. This contractual

relationship gives rise to future agreements and transactions
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between them. The different kinds of payment plans were in

vogue and legal within the meaning of the agreement for sale. One
of the integral part of this agreement is the transaction of assured
return inter-se parties. The "agreement for sale” after coming into
force of this Act (i.e, Act of 2016) shall be in the prescribed form
as per rules but this Act of 2016 does not rewrite the "agreement”
entered between promoter and allottee prior to coming into force
of the Act as held by the Hon'ble Bombay High Court in case
Neelkamal Realtors Suburban Private Limited and Anr. v/s
Union of India & Ors., (Writ Petition No, 2737 of 2017) decided
on 06.12.2017. Since the agreement defines the buyer-promoter
relationship therefore, it 'can be said that the agreement for
assured returns between the promoter and allottee arises out of
the same relationship, Therefore, it can be said that the real estate
authority has complete jurisdiction to deal with assured return
cases as the contractual relationship arise out of agreement for
sale only and between the same parties as per the provisions of
section 11(4)(a) of the Act of 2016 which provides that the
promoter would be responsible for all the obligations under the
Act as per the agreement for sale till the execution of conveyance
deed of the unit in favour of the allottee. Now, three issues arise

for consideration as to:

. Whether authority is within the jurisdiction to vary its earlier
stand regarding assured returns due to changed facts and
circumstances.

ii. Whether the authority is competent to allow assured returns
to the allottees in pre-RERA cases, after the Act of 2016 came

Into aperation.
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iii. Whether the Act of 2019 bars payment of assured returns to

the allottees in pre-RERA cases.

While taking up the cases of Brhimjeet & Anr. Vs. M/s Landmark
Apartments Pvt. Ltd. (complaint no 141 of 2018), and Sh.
Bharam Singh & Anr. Vs. Venetain LDF Projects LLP" (complaint
no 175 of 2018) decided on 07.08.2018 and 27.11.2018
respectively, it was held by the authority that it has no jurisdiction
to deal with cases of assured returns. Though in those cases, the
issue of assured returns was invelved to be paid by the builder to
an allottee but at that time, neither the full facts were brought
before the authority nor it-was argued on behalf of the allottees
that on the basis of contractual obligations, the builder is
obligated to pay that amount. However, there is no bar to take a
different view from the earlier one if new facts and law have been
brought before an adjudicating authority or the court. There is a
doctrine of “prospective everruling” and which provides that the
law declared by the court applies to the cases arising in future
only and its applicability to the cases which have attained finality
is saved because the repeal would otherwise work hardship to
those who had trusted to its existence. A reference in this regard
can be made to the case of Sarwan Kumar & Anr Vs. Madan Lal
Aggarwal Appeal (civil) 1058 of 2003 decided on 06.02.2003 and
wherein the hon'ble apex court observed as mentioned above. 5o,
now the plea raised with regard to maintainability of the
complaint in the face of earlier orders of the authority in not
tenable. The authority can take a different view from the earlier
one on the basis of new facts and law and the pronouncements

made by the apex court of the land. It is now well settled
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preposition of law that when payment of assured return is part

and parcel of builder buyer’s agreement (maybe there is a clause
in that document or by way of addendum , memorandum of
understanding or terms and conditions of the allotment of a unit),
then the builder is liable to pay that amount as agreed upon and
can't take a plea that it is not liable to pay the amount of assured
return. Moreover, an agreement for sale defines the builder-buyer
relationship. So, it can be said that the agreement for assured
return between the promoter and allotee arises out of the same
relationship and is marked by the original agreement for sale.
Therefore, it can be =aid that the authority has complete
jurisdiction with respect to assured return cases as the
contractual relationship arises out of the agreement for sale only
and between the same contracting parties to agreement for sale.
In the case in hand, the issue of assured returns is on the basis of
contractual obligations arising between the parties. Then in case
of Pioneer Urban Land and Infrastructure Limited & Anr. v/s
Union of India & Ors. (Writ Petition [Civil) No. 43 of 2019)
decided on 09.08.2019, it was observed by the Hon'ble Apex Court
of the land that “..allottees who had entered into “assured
return/committed returns' agreements with these developers,
whereby, upon payment of a substantial portion of the total sale
consideration upfront at the time of execution of agreement, the
developer undertook to pay @ certain amount to aflottees on a
monthly basis from the date of execution of agreement till the date
of handing over of possession to the allottees”. It was further held
that ‘amounts raised by developers under assured return schemes

had the “commercial effect of a borrowing’ which became clear
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from the developer's annual returns in which the amount raised
was shown as “commitment charges” under the head "financial
costs”. As a result, such allottees were held to be "financial
creditors” within the meaning of section 5(7) of the Code"
including its treatment in books of accounts of the promoter and
for the purposes of income tax. Then, in the latest pronouncement
on this aspect in case Jaypee Kensington Boulevard Apartiments
Welfare Association and Ors. vs. NBCC (India) Ltd. and Ors.
(24.03.2021-5C): MANU/ SC/0Z06 2021, the same view was
followed as taken earlier in the case of Pioneer Urban Land
Infrastructure Ld & Anr, with regard to the allottees of assured
returns to be financial creditors within the meaning of section
5(7) of the Code. Moreover, after coming into force the Act of 2016
w.ef 01.05.2017, the builder is obligated to register the project
with the authority being an ongoing project as per proviso to
section 3(1) of the Act of 2017 read with rule 2(o) of the Rules,
2017. The Act of 2016 bhas ne provision for re-writing of
contractual obligations between the parties as held by the Hon'ble
Bombay High Court in case Neelkamal Realtors Suburban
Private Limited and Anr. v/s Union of India & Ors., (supra) as
quoted earlier. So, the respondent/bullder can’t take a plea that
there was no contractual obligation to pay the amount of assured
returns to the allottee after the Act of 2016 came into force or that
a new agreement is being executed with regard to that fact. When
there is an obligation of the promoter against an allottee to pay
the amount of assured returns, then he can't wriggle out from that
situation by taking a plea of the enforcement of Act of 2016, BUDS
Act 2019 or any other law.
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It is pleaded on behalf of respondent/builder that after the

Banning of Unregulated Deposit Scheme Act of 2019 came into
force, there is bar for payment of assured return to an allottee, But
again, the plea taken in this regard is devoid of merit. Section 2(4]
of the above mentioned Act defines the word ' depesit’ as an
amount of money received by way of an advance or loan or in any
other form, by any deposit taker with a promise to return whether
after a specified pertod or otherwise, either in cash or in kind or in
the form of a specified service, with or without any benefit in the
form of interest, bonus, profit or in any other form, but does not
include
i. an amount received in the course of, or for the purpase of,
business and bearing a genuine connection to such business
including—
fi. advance received in connection with consideration of an
immaovable property under an agreement ar arrangement
subfect to the condition that such advance is adjusted

against such immovable property as specified in terms of
the agreement or arrangement

A perusal of the above-mentioned definition of the term ‘deposit’
shows that it has been given the same meaning as assigned to it
under the Companies Act, 2013 and the same provides under
section 2(31) includes any receipt by way of deposit or loan or in
any other form by a company but does not include such categories
of amount as may be prescribed in consultation with the Reserve
Bank of India. Similarly rule 2(c) of the Companies (Acceptance of
Deposits) Rules, 2014 defines the meaning of deposit which
includes any receipt of money by way of deposit or loan or In any

other form by a company but does not include.
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i. as an advance, accounted for in any manner whatspever,
received in connection with consideration for an
immaovable property.

fi. as an advance received and as allowed by any sectoral
regulator or in accordance with directions of Central or
State (sovernment.

S0, keeping in view the above-mentioned provisions of the Act of
2019 and the Companies Act, 2013 it is to be seen as to whether
an allottee is entitled to assured returns in a case where he has
deposited substantial amount of sale consideration against the
allotment of a unit with thE'_H’_l.lﬂﬂEt' at the time of booking or

immediately thereafter and asl-agreed upon between them.

The Government of India enacted the Banning of Unregulated
Deposit Schemes Act, 2019 to provide for a comprehensive
mechanism to ban the unregulated deposit schemes, other than
deposits taken in the ordinary course of business and to protect
the interest of depositors and for matters connected therewith or
incidental thereto as defined in Section 2 (4) of the BUDS Act,

2019 mentioned above.

It is evident from the perusal of section 2(4)(1)(ii) of the above-
mentioned Act that the advances received in connection with
consideration of an immovable property under an agreement or
arrangement subject to the condition that such advances are
adjusted against such immovable property as specified in terms of
the agreement or arrangement do not fall within the term of

deposit, which have been banned by the Act of 2019,

Mareover, the developer is also bound by promissory estoppel. As

per this doctrine, the view is that if any person has made a
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promise and the promisee has acted on such promise and altered

his position, then the person/promisor is bound to comply with
his or her promise. When the builders failed to honor their
commitments, a number of cases were filed by the creditors at
different forums such as Nikhil Mehta, Pioneer Urban Land and
Infrastructure which ultimately led the central government to
enact the Banning of Unregulated Deposit Scheme Act, 2019 on
31.07.2019 in pursuant to the Banning of Unregulated Deposit
Scheme Ordinance, 2018. However, the moot question to be
decided is as to whether the schemes floated earlier by the
builders and promising as assured returns on the basis of
allotment of units are covered by the abovementioned Act or not.
A similar issue for consideration arose before Hon'ble RERA
Panchkula in case Baldev Gautam VS Rise Projects Private
Limited (RERA-PKL-2068-2019) where in it was held on
11.03.2020 that a builder is liable to pay monthly assured returns
to the complainants till possession of respective apartments

stands handed over and thereds no illegality in this regard.

The definition of term 'deposit' as givenin the BUDS Act 2019, has

the same meaning as assigned to it under the Companies Act 2014,

‘as per section 2(4)(iv)(i) Lies explanation to sub-clause (iv). In

pursuant to powers conferred by clause 31 of section 2, section 73
and 76 read with sub-section 1 and 2 of section 469 of the
Eﬁmpanies Act 2013, the Rules with regard to acceptance of
deposits by the companies were framed in the year 2014 and the
same came into force on 01.04.2014. The definition of deposit has
been given under section 2 (c) of the above-mentioned rules and

as per clause xii (b), as advance, accounted for in any manner
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whatsoever received in connection with consideration for an
immovable property under an agreement or arrangement,
provided such advance is adjusted against such property in
accordance with the terms of agreement or arrangement shall not
be a deposit. Though there is proviso to this provision as well as to
the amounts received under heading 'a’ and 'd’ and the amount
becoming refundable with or without interest due to the reasons
that the company accepting the money does not have necessary
permission or approval whenever required to deal in the goods or
properties or services for which the money Is taken, then the
amount received shall be deemed to be a deposit under these
rules however, the same are not applicable in the case in hand,
Though it is contended that there is no necessary permission or
approval to take the sale consideration as advance and would be
considered as deposit as per sub-clause 2(xv)(b) but the plea
advanced in this regard is devoid of merit First of all, there is
exclusion clause to section 2 (xiv)fb]) which provides that unless

cifical under-this clause. Earlier, the deposits
received by the companies or the builders as advance were
considered as deposits but w.e.f. 29.06.2016, it was provided that
the money received as such would not be deposit unless
specifically excluded under this clause, A reference in this regard
may be given to clause 2 of the First schedule of Regulated Deposit
Schemes framed under section 2 (xv] of the Act of 2019 which

provides as under: -

(2] The following sholl alse be treated as Regulated Deposit
Schemes under this Act namely: -
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(a] deposits accepted under any scheme, or an arrangement
registered with ony regulatery body in india constituted or
established under a statute; and

(b} any other scheme as may be notified by the Centrol
Grovernment under this Ack.

The money was taken by the builder as deposit in advance against
allotment of immovable property and its possession was to be
offered within a certain period. However, in view of taking sale
consideration by way of advance, the builder promised certain
amount by way of assured return for a certain period. 5o, on his
failure to fulfil that commitment; the allottee has a right to
approach the authority for réﬂressa] of his grievances by way of

filing a complaint.

It is not disputed’ that the respondent is a real estate developer,
and it had obtained registration under the Act of 2016 for the
project in question on 24.08.2017. The autherity under this Act
has been regulating the ‘advances received under the project and
its various other aspects. So, the amount paid by the complainant
to the builder is a regulated deposit accepted by the later from the
fnrm;er against the immovable property to be transferred to the
allottee later on. If the project in which the advance has been
received by the developer from an allottee is an ongoing project as
per section 3(1) of the Act of 2016 then, the same would fall
within the jurisdiction of the authority for giving the desired relief

to the complainant besides initiating penal proceedings.

The builder is liable to pay that amount as agreed upon and can't
take a plea that it is not liable to pay the amount of assured return,
Moreover, an agreement defines the builder/buyer relationship.
S0, it can be said that the agreement for assured returns between
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the promoter and allotee arises out of the same relationship and is

marked by the original agreement for sale,

G.2 Direct the respondent to pay the delayed possession charges

57.

58.

to the complainants.

Admissibility of delay possession charges:

In the present complaint, the complainant intends to continue
with the project and is seeking delay possession charges as
provided under the proviso to section 18(1) of the Act. Sec. 18(1)
proviso reads as under:

Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation

If the promater fails ko complete oris snable to give possession af
an apartmgnt, plot or Bullding, -

Provided that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from
the profect, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every
month of delay, till the handing over of the possession, at such rate
as may be prescribed

At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the preset possession
clause of the agreement whergin the possession has been
subjected to all kinds of terms and conditions of this agreement
and the complainant not being in default under any provisions of
this agreement and compliance with all provisions, formalities and
documentation as prescribed by the promaoter. The drafting of this
clause and incorporation of such conditions are not only vague
and uncertain but so heavily loaded in favour of the promoter and
against the allottee that even formalities and documentations etc,
as prescribed by the promoter may make the possession clause
irrelevant for the purpose of allottee and the commitment date for
handing over possession loses its meaning.
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59. The buyer's agreement is a pivotal legal document which should

60,

ensure that the rights and liabilities of both builders/promoters
and buyers/allottee are protected candidly. The apartment
buyer's agreement lays down the terms that govern the sale of
different kinds of properties like residentials. commercials etc
between the buyer and builder. It is in the interest of both the
parties to have a well-drafted apartment buyer's agreement which
would thereby protect the rights of both the builder and buyer in
the unfortunate event of a dispute that may arise. It should be
drafted in the simple and unambiguous language which may be
understood by a common man with an ordinary educational
background. It should contain a provision with regard to
stipulated time of delivery of possession of the apartment, plot or
building, as the case may be and the right of the buyer /allottee in
case of delay in pessession of the unit. In pre-RERA period it was a
general practice among the promoters/developers to invariably
draft the terms of the apartment buyer's agreement in a manner
that benefited only the promoters/developers. It had arbitrary,
unilateral, and unclear clauses that either blatantly favoured the
promoters/developers or gave them the benefit of doubt because

of the total absence of clarity over the matter.

The authority has gone through the possession clause of the
agreement. At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the pre-set
possession clause of the agreement wherein the possession has
been subjected to all kinds of terms and conditions of this
agreement and the complainant not being in default under any
provisions of this agreements and in compliance with all

provisions, formalities and documentation as prescribed by the

Page 36 of 43



61,

f HARERA

e GUEUGRAM Complaint No, 4678 of 2021

promoter. The drafting of this clause and incorporation of such

conditions are not only vague and uncertain but so heavily loaded
in favour of the promoter and against the allottee that even a
single default by the allottee in fulfilling formalities and
documentations etc. as prescribed by the promoter may make the
possession clause irrelevant for the purpose of allottee and the
commitment date for handing over possession loses its meaning.
The incorporation of such clause in the apartment buyer's
agreement by the promoter is just to evade the liability towards
timely delivery of subject unit and to deprive the allottee of his
right accruing after delay in possession, This is just to comment as
to how the builder has misused his dominant position and drafted
such mischievous clause in the agreement and the allottee is left
with no option but to sign on the dotted lines.

Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate
of interest: The complainant is seeking delay possession charges
however, proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee
does not intend to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by
the promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the handing
over of possession; at such rate as may be prescribed and it has
been prescribed under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has been

reproduced as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso te section 12,

section 18 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7] of
section 19]

(1) For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section

18; and sub-sections (4) and (7} of section 19, the

"interest at the rate prescribed” shall be the State

Bank of India highest marginal cost of lending rute

v2 5.
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Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost
of lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by
such benchmark lending rotes which the State Bank of
India may fix from time to time for fending to the general
public.

The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under
the provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the
prescribed rate of interest. The rate of interest so determined by
the legislature, is reasonable and if the said rule is followed to

award the interest, it will ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India ie,
https://sbi.coin, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short,
MCLR) as on date i, 25.01.2022 is @ 7.30%. Accordingly, the
prescribed rate of interest wﬂl be marginal cost of lending rate
+2% i.e., 9.30%.

The definition of term ‘interest’ as defined under section 2(za) of
the Act provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the
allottee by the promoter, in ¢ase of default, shall be equal to the
rate of interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay the
allottee, in case of default. The relevant section is reproduced

below:

“(za) “interest" means the rates of interest payable by the
promaoter or the allottee, as the case may be,

Explanation. —For the purpose of this clause—

(il  the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by
the promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the
rate of interest which the promoter shall be liable to
pay the allottee, in case of default.

(ii)  the interest payable by the promoter to the allottes
shall be from the date the promoter received the
amount or any part thereof till the date the amount
or part thereaf and interest thereon is refunded, and

Page 38 ol 43



HARERA

0 GURUGHAM Complaint No. 4678 of 2021

the interest payable by the allottee to the promoter
shall be from the date the allottee defaults in
payment to the promoter till the date it is paid;”

Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainant
shall be charged at the prescribed rate ie, 930% by the
respondent/promoter which is the same as is being granted to the

complainant in case of delayed possession charges.

Accordingly, the complainant is entitled for delayed possession
charges as per the provisg of section 18(1) of the Real Estate
[Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 at the prescribed rate of
interest L.e. 9.30% p.a, for every month of delay on the amount
paid by the complainant to the respondent from the due date of
possession i.e, 1512.2018 till offer of possession (after obtaining
occupation certificate from the competent authority) plus 2
maonths.

Now, the proposition before the authority is as to whether an
allottee who is getting /entitled for assured return even after
expiry of due date of possession, is entitled to both the
assured return as well as delayed possession charges?

To answer the above proposition, it is worthwhile to consider
that the assured return is payable to the allottee on account of 4
provision in the BBA or in a Mol having reference of the BEA or
an addendum to the BBA/Mol or allotment letter. The assured
return in this case is payable from 20.11.2015 until the
commencement of the first lease of the said unit as per clause 4 of
MOLU. The promoter has committed to pay monthly assured return
of Rs.36,000/- which is more than reasonable in the present
circumstances. If we compare this assured return with delayed

possession charges payable under proviso to section 18(1) of the
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Act, 2016, the assured return is much better i.e. assured return in
this case is payable approximately Rs. 36,000/- per month
whereas the delayed possession charges are payable
approximately Rs. 33,350/- per month, By way of assured return,
the promoter has assured the allottee that he will be entitled for
this specific amount till the commencement of the first lease.
Accordingly, the interest of the allottee is protected even after the
due date of possession is over as the assured returns are payable
till commencement of the first lease. The purpose of delayed
possession charges after due date of possession is served on
payment of assured return after due date of possession as the
same i5 to safeguard the interest of the allottee as his money is
continued to be used by the promoter even after the promised due
date and in return, he is paid either the assured return or delayed
possession charges whichever is higher.

Accordingly, the authority decides that in cases where assured
return is reasonable and comparable with the delayed possession
charges, allottee is entitled under section 18 and is payable even
after due date of possession is over till offer of possession then
after due date of possession is over, the allottee shall be entitled
only assured return or delayed possession charges whichever is
higher without prejudice to any other remedy including

compensation.

The authority directs the promoter to pay assured return from the
date the payment of assured return was stopped till the
commencement of the first lease of the said unit as per terms and

conditions mentioned in this regard in the MOU dated 20.11.2015.
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The respondent is also liable to pay the arrears of assured returns
as agreed upon up to the date of order with interest@ 7.50% p.a,
on the unpaid amount as per proviso to the section 34(1) of the
CPC i.e., the rates at which lending of moneys is being made by the

nationalized banks to commercial transactions.

The relevant provisions of Section 34 of Civil Procedure Code
1908, are being produced hereinafter for a ready reference

providing as under:

PROVIDED that where the liability in relation to the sum so
adjudged had arisen out of a commercial transaction, the rote
af such further interest may exceed six percent per annum, but
shall not exceed the contractual rate af interest or where there
is no contractual rate, the rate at which moneys are lent or

advanced by nationalized banks in relotion to commercial
transactions.

Direct he respnmia’nt to waive off the VAT amounting to

Rs.3,09,855/- and penalty of Rs.1,48,239 /-

As per clause 11 of the BBA which is reproduced below:

“That the Allotee agrees to pay. all taxes, charges, levies, cesses,
applicable o5 on dated under gny name or category/heading
and/or levied in future on the land.ondfor the said complex
and/ar the sald space ot all bimes. these would be including but
not limited to Service Tax, VAT, Development charges, Stamp
Duties, Registration Charges, Electrical Energy Charges, Property
Tax, Fire Fighting Tax and the like. These shall be paid on demand
and in case of delay, these shall be pavable with interest by the
Allottee”.

In large number of judgments, this authority has clarified that VAT
is not chargeable in those cases where for the period 01.04.2014
to 30.06.2017 if amnesty scheme has been availed by the
promoter, If for this period any VAT has been paid the same is
refundable in case of availing amnesty scheme availed by the
promaoter.
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The respondent is directed to submit detail calculation of delay
interest charged on the complainant as no such document has

been placed on record.

G.4 Cost of litigation:

The complainant is claiming compensation in the present reliel,
The authority is of the view that it is important to understand that
the Act has clearly provided interest and compensation as
separate entitlement/rights which the allottee can claim. For
claiming compensation under sections 12, 14, 18 and section 19 of
the Act, the complainant may file a separate complaint before
Adjudicating Officer under section 31 read with section 71 of the
Act and rule 29 of the rules.

I. Directions of the authority

65. Hence, the authority, hereby passes this order and issues the
following directions under section 37 ef the Act to ensure
compliance of obligations cast upon the promoter as per the

function entrusted to the authority under section 34(f):

i. The respondent is directed to pay assured return as
agreed upon from the date of payment of assured return
was stopped till the commencement of the first lease of
the said unit as per clause 4 of the memoeorandum of
understanding dated 20.11.2015.

ii. The respondent is also liable to pay the arrears of assured
returns as agreed upon up to the date of order with
interest@ 7.30% p.a. on the unpaid amount as per

proviso to the section 34(1) of the CPC Le., the rates at
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v,

V.

st

which lending of moneys Is being made by the
nationalized banks for commerclal transactions.

The arrears of assured return accrued besides interest
would be paid to the complainants within a period of 90
days from the date of this order, after adjustment dues il
any from the complainants and failing which that amount
would be recoverable with Interest at the rate of 7.30%.
p.a. till the date of actual realisation.

The respondent is directed te submit detail calculation of
delay interest charged from the complainants,

The respondent shall not charge anything from the
complainants which is not part of the agreement of sale.

66. Complaint stands disposed of.

67. File be

consigned to registry.

Y\ -*3’-—; W

(Vijay Kumar Goyal) (Dr. KK Khandelwal)

Member Chairman
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dated: 25.01.2022
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